Decision No. 6590.

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY for order authorizing applicant to guarantee bonds of Shaver Lake Lumber Company, a corporation.

In the Matter of the Application of) SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY) for a certificate that present and) future public convenience and neces-) sity require the acquisition, for purposes of a reservoir site and hydro-) electric power development by appli-) cant, of certain properties, and ap-) purtenances and attachments, now) owned by Fresno Flume and Lumber Com-) pany and situated in Fresno County,) California. Application No. 4720

Application No. 4724.

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

Good Cause Appearing:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON CONTRANY be, and it is hereby, granted authority to guarantee the payment of \$1,150,000 of 5 per cent serial bonds of Shaver Lake Lumber Company, either upon the basis described in the opinion in Decision Number 6496, dated July 16, 1919, or upon the basis mentioned in the supplemental petition filed August 4, 1919, -to-wit, a direct deed from Fresno Flume and Lumber Company of the reservoir site, to Southern California Edison Company, the remainder "of the property to be deeded to Shaver Lake Lumber Company.

-1-

ES

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the order in Decision Number 6496, dated July 16, 1919, shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this First Supplemental Order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _/6 m day of August, 1919.

Commissioners.